

**16-1133(L), 16-1425(VAP)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

MARK LEYSE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

ANTON METLITSKY  
HANNAH Y.S. CHANOINE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 326-2000

JASON ZARROW  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING BECAUSE HE HAS NOT SUFFERED A CONCRETE HARM.....	6
II.   THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE.....	9
A.   Rule 23(b)(3) Authorizes Class Certification Only Where There Is A Practical Method For Classwide Adjudication That Is Consistent With Due Process. ....	9
B.   This Court’s Ascertainability Requirement Flows From, And Is Compelled By, Rule 23(b)(3).....	11
1.   This Court’s Ascertainability Requirement Protects A Defendant’s Right To Challenge Class Membership While Preserving The Benefits Of Class Adjudication.....	11
2.   This Court’s Ascertainability Rule Flows From The Express Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3).....	14
C.   Trial By Affidavit And Claims-Administrator Mini-Trials Are Not Legitimate Substitutes For Proper Ascertainability.....	17
1.   Trial By Affidavit, Without More, Cannot Adequately Safeguard A Defendant’s Right To Challenge Class Membership. ....	17
2.   Resolving Problems Of Ascertainability Cannot Be Deferred Until After The Class Has Been Certified Or Farmed Out To Claims Administrators.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Policy Considerations Do Not Support Certifying A Class Where Its Members Cannot Feasibly Be Identified.....	22
III. RELAXING THE CONCRETE HARM OR ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS WOULD INVITE ABUSIVE CLASS-ACTION LITIGATION.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14
<i>Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2860995 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2014).....	19
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3887938 (3d Cir. May 2, 2014).....	18
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 256 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	28
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	13, 15, 21
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	11
<i>Dumas v. Albers Med., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2172030 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2005) .....	16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	4, 9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	13, 21
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....	19
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmas., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13, 18
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	10
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	4, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 6
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10, 15
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	10
<i>True v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 176037 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 4, 2011).....	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	9, 10, 13, 21
<i>Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....	12
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
47 U.S.C. § 227(g) .....	27
47 U.S.C. § 503(b) .....	27
47 U.S.C. § 504(a) .....	27
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 § 2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4 .....	23
<b><u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
58 Fed. Reg. 2462 (Jan. 6, 1993) .....	26
<b><u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</u></b>	
136 Cong Rec. H12954 (1990) .....	26
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005) .....	30
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (12th ed. 2015) .....	18
7A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	11
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. (2010) .....	14
Decl. of Deborah McComb, <i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , No. 6:12-cv- 00803 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014) .....	24
Greg Trotter, <i>Lawsuits challenging food labels on the rise, but are they good for consumers?</i> , Chicago Tribune (May 6, 2016) .....	30
Jessica Dye, <i>Food companies confront spike in consumer fraud lawsuits</i> , Reuters (June 13, 2013) .....	30
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?: An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013).....	24, 25
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014).....	25
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009) .....	29
<i>The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2015). .....	25
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed.).....	22
